4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately prior to the commencement of the Offers, the Offeror and the Offeror Concert

Parties were interested in 526,738,667 Shares, representing approximately 74.4% of the entire

issued share capital of the Company. Immediately after the close of the Offers, taking into

account the 175,230,265 Acceptance Shares received under the Offers, representing 24.7% of

the entire issued share capital of the Company, the Offeror and the Offeror Concert Parties are

interested in an aggregate of 699,293,255 Shares, representing approximately 98.8% of the

entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior

to the commencement of the Offers; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Offers and as

at the date of this announcement:

Immediately prior to the

commencement of the Offers

Immediately after the close of

the Offers and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Number of

Shares

% of the

Shares in issue

Number of

Shares

% of the

Shares in issue

Offeror and Offeror

Concert Parties

Offeror – – 175,230,265 24.7

Offeror Concert Parties:

BVI PAC

– Ever Thrive(1) 249,401,700 35.2 249,401,700 35.2

– Astute(2) 274,661,290 38.8 274,661,290 38.8

Sub-total 524,062,990 74.0 699,293,255 98.8

Mr. Ma(3) 2,675,677 0.4 – –

Aggregate number of Shares

held by the Offeror and the

Offeror Concert Parties 526,738,667 74.4 699,293,255 98.8

Public Shareholders 181,269,423 25.6 8,714,835 1.2

Total 708,008,090 100.0 708,008,090 100.0

5

Notes:

1. Ever Thrive was owned by Mr. Li, an executive Director, and Ms. Li Chunyan, who is a daughter of Mr. Li

and one of the Offeror Concert Parties, as to approximately 95.7% and 4.3%, respectively. Shares held by

Ever Thrive do not form part of the Disinterested Shares. As at the date of this joint announcement, Ever

Thrive has given its approval as one of the BVI PAC and a Shareholder in favour of the Offeror for the

purposes of Section 88 of the Cayman Islands Companies Act.

2. Astute was owned by (i) Mr. Li, an executive Director; (ii) Ms. Li Chunyan, who is a daughter of Mr. Li,